



Application for Credit Account

--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--

Branch _____

To: Reece New Zealand Limited Co No: 1530569 GST No. 88-373-839 and each of its subsidiaries, divisions, affiliates, associated companies and related entities and any successors and assigns ["Reece"].

1. APPLICANT DETAILS ["Customer"] (Please use block letters)

ACCOUNT NAME TO BE USED: _____

POSTAL ADDRESS: _____

POSTCODE: _____

BUSINESS ADDRESS: _____

POSTCODE: _____

TELEPHONE NO: _____ FAX NO: _____ MOBILE NO: _____

EMAIL ADDRESS: _____

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE CONTACT: _____ DIRECT PHONE: _____

PERSON RESPONSIBLE FOR PURCHASING: _____ DIRECT PHONE: _____

THE CREDIT SOUGHT BY THE CUSTOMER: BUSINESS USE* PERSONAL USE (✓ indicate applicable)
 * By indicating "BUSINESS USE" the Customer declares to Reece for the purposes of the Credit Contracts and Consumer Finance Act 2003 that the credit is to be used solely or primarily for business purposes and the Customer confirms that they have READ AND UNDERSTOOD THIS DECLARATION.

NATURE OF BUSINESS (✓ indicate applicable)

- | | |
|--|--------------------------------------|
| <input type="checkbox"/> PLUMBER | <input type="checkbox"/> BUILDER |
| <input type="checkbox"/> HVAC & FIRE | <input type="checkbox"/> IRRIGATION |
| <input type="checkbox"/> INDUSTRIAL | <input type="checkbox"/> CIVIL _____ |
| THE CUSTOMER IS (Complete only ONE of the following sections) | <input type="checkbox"/> OTHER |

COMPANY

REGISTERED NAME: _____

REGISTERED OFFICE ADDRESS: _____

TRUSTEE? YES NO (if yes, please provide details) _____

PARTNERSHIP

NO. OF YEARS IN PARTNERSHIP _____

SOLE TRADER/INDIVIDUAL

SOLE TRADERS PLEASE ATTACH A COPY OF DRIVERS LICENCE OR BIRTH CERTIFICATE: _____

SPOUSE/DEFACTO PARTNER: _____

NAME AND ADDRESS OF CLOSEST LIVING RELATIVE NOT LIVING WITH YOU: _____

OTHER (Give full details)

Reece Support Centre
 134 Wellesley Street West
 Auckland 1010
 Telephone 09 303 2219
 Facsimile 09 377 7546

This page must be complete in every case.

1. INDIVIDUAL DETAILS

FULL PARTICULARS OF SOLE TRADER, ALL PARTNERS OR ALL DIRECTORS

	Private Phone	Date of Birth	Drivers Licence No.
1. Name			
Address			
2. Name			
Address			
3. Name			
Address			
4. Name			
Address			

2. BUSINESS PREMISES OWNED LEASED MORTGAGED (✓ indicate applicable)

DETAILS OF LESSOR / AGENT OR MORTGAGEE:

3. TRADE REFERENCES (Major suppliers where you are currently buying)

1. Name:	Suburb:	Phone No.:
2. Name:	Suburb:	Phone No.:
3. Name:	Suburb:	Phone No.:

4. BANKER

Bank name: Branch Address:

5. CREDIT LIMIT REQUESTED

ANTICIPATED MONTHLY CREDIT REQUIRED:

\$

6. ACCEPTANCE

Reece will be deemed to have accepted this Application if it allows the Customer to trade on credit.

7. OTHER DIVISIONS

The Customer agrees that this Application relates to all transactions with Reece.

8. PERSONAL INFORMATION

Subject to Reece's obligations under the *Privacy Act 1993* and *Credit Reporting Privacy Code 2004*, the Customer:

- confirms that the information provided in this Application ("**Information**") is complete, correct and up to date and agrees it will promptly inform Reece if at any time this is not the case; and
- irrevocably authorises Reece, its employees and agents to:
 - retain and use the information and
 - collect (from credit reporters, other credit providers, the trade referees in section 3 of this Application, the Customer's bankers and advisors and any other person(s) ("**Sources**"). retain and use any other personal information about the Customer relating to (but not limited to) its identity, credit history and/or insolvency, in all cases until Reece ceases providing credit to the Customer and all amounts owing to Reece are paid ("**Credit Period**") and for the purposes of assessing the Customer's creditworthiness, in relation to any default by the Customer of its credit arrangements with Reece or any other directly related purposes ("**Credit Purposes**").
- by this section 8 irrevocably authorises the Sources to disclose to Reece all personal information about the Customer which is in the Sources' possession and acknowledges that Reece may produce this authority to the Sources as evidence of the Customer's authorisation;
- irrevocably authorises Reece to disclose during the Credit Period personal information (including, without limitation, the Information) that Reece holds about the Customer to:
 - Reece's advisors or agents, other credit providers, trade referees, debt collectors or any other persons for Credit Purposes or to create a credit profile; and
 - to credit reporters for collating with other information about the Customer from other sources or for creating a credit score and making these available to other credit providers;
- acknowledges that it has a right of access to, and correction of, all personal information held by Reece about it.

9. PRODUCT WARRANTY

Except as otherwise required by law, the only warranties given with any Reece products are the manufacturer's warranties (if any).

10. TERMS AND CONDITIONS

These are clearly set out above and on page 4 of this Application and are deemed by this clause to apply to all dealings between the Customer and Reece.

11. PERSON COMPLETING THIS APPLICATION

Position:

Name:

Address (private):

Postcode: Telephone:

SIGNATURE:

Date:

(Signed for and on behalf of the Customer)

The person completing this Application on behalf of the Customer REPRESENTS AND WARRANTS that the Customer has authorised the signing of this Application and that the information set out in this Application is true and correct and the person completing this Application ACKNOWLEDGES on behalf of the Customer that Reece will rely upon and be induced by this Application to grant credit and/or to deal with the Customer.

To: REECE

1. **We:** (a) unconditionally and irrevocably guarantee due and punctual payment to Reece of all monies from time to time and at any time owing by Customer to Reece and performance of all obligations when due including any past, present and future indebtedness and/or obligation of the Customer and/or any of us arising from any past, present and/or future obligation of the Customer and/or any of us arising from any past, present and/or future dealing with Reece ("**Obligations**") and; (b) agree that if for any reason, the Customer does not perform any Obligation(s) when due, we will satisfy the Obligation(s) on demand by Reece.
2. **We indemnify:** Reece against all loss, damage, costs and expenses arising from any failure by the Customer to meet any Obligation(s) when due, including all costs and expenses related to the enforcement of our obligations under this Agreement.
3. **We Jointly and Severally Agree:** (a) although as between Customer and us we are a guarantor only, nevertheless as between Reece and us, we are and shall be deemed to be a principal obligor for the due and punctual performance of any and all Obligations; (b) to pay to a stakeholder nominated by Reece the amount Reece certifies is payable by the Customer to Reece before being entitled to dispute whether or not that amount is payable; (c) that this Agreement shall remain effective and we shall not be released from liability notwithstanding any granting of time or other indulgence or concession to the Customer, any forbearance or any other conduct or event (including any arrangement or deed of company arrangement whether or not agreed to by Reece) which but for this clause may have released or varied any obligation of the Customer, and/or any of us under this Agreement, and this Agreement shall be and remain a continuing guarantee for performance of any and all Obligations unless and until this Agreement is released by Reece in writing; (d) that any payment of any Obligation(s) which is subsequently avoided by any law relating to insolvency shall be deemed not to have been paid; (e) any and all monetary Obligations not recoverable from us as a guarantor (whether by reason of any legal limitation, insolvency, disability or incapacity on or of, the Customer or by reason of any other act or circumstance whatsoever whether known to Reece or not), shall nevertheless be recoverable by Reece from us as sole or principal debtor; (f) that we sign both in our personal capacity and as trustee of every trust of which we are trustee (if any); and (g) to notify Reece within seven days of any change in the Customer's structure, management and/or position including: (i) any sale or disposition of any part of the business of the Customer, (ii) any change in director, shareholder, management, partnership and/or trusteeship; (iii) any new mortgage and/or security given to any supplier and/or financier, and (iv) any involvement in any franchised business in any capacity.
4. **Waiver:** As between Reece and us, we waive all rights (whether of subrogation or otherwise) as surely, legal, equitable, statutory or otherwise and agree to accept liability for the performance of any and all Obligations as if we were primarily liable for performance of any and all Obligations.
5. **Charge:** We grant a security interest (as defined in the PPSA) in all our Personal Property and a charge over all of our Non-Personal Property in favour of Reece for the punctual performance and observance of all of our Obligations. The charge over Non-Personal Property is a fixed charge. The security interest in accounts receivable shall take effect as a transfer. We will, whenever requested by Reece, do or cause to be done any thing or execute any document to effectively secure or protect our property and the security interests, charges, and priorities provided for in this Agreement, including the execution and delivery of a registrable mortgage over interests or estates in any land in which we now have any legal and/or beneficial interest and/or in which we later acquire any such interest. To the fullest extent possible, we waive our rights under the PPSA and agree that sections 114(1)(a), 117(1)(c), 133 and 134 of the PPSA will not apply.
6. **Consideration:** Reece agrees to grant credit from time to time at Reece's discretion to the Customer and/or to forbear from taking any legal action against the Customer for one (1) month from the date of this Agreement. In consideration of the foregoing, we agree to indemnify, and provide a guarantee to Reece, on the terms and conditions of this Agreement.
7. **Governing Law:** We agree that this Agreement and any claim or dispute between Reece, the Customer and/or any of us shall be governed by New Zealand law and we agree to submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the New Zealand courts.
8. **Guarantors:** Where we comprise more than one person, each of us agree to be jointly and severally liable under this Agreement for the performance of all Obligations. This Agreement shall be binding on our executors and administrators and shall be enforceable notwithstanding the receivership, winding up, liquidation, dissolution, death, bankruptcy or insolvency of the Customer or us.
9. **Liability unaffected:** Reece may make any arrangement and/or compromise with any of us, obtain additional guarantees, indemnities and/or securities from any party and/or release and/or compromise with any of us and/or any other party without affecting our liability to Reece. Neither Reece nor the Customer is required to sign this Agreement.
10. **Credit Limit:** Any credit granted by Reece to the Customer is at Reece's discretion and shall not limit our joint and several liability to Reece.
11. **Privacy Act:** We HEREBY CONSENT to Reece (subject to its obligations under the *Privacy Act 1933* and the *Credit Reporting Privacy Code 2004*): (a) collecting, holding and/or using personal information about us until the Customer has paid all amounts due to Reece and Reece has ceased to provide credit to the Customer ("**Credit Period**"); (i) from credit reporters or any other source (including other credit providers or our advisors) which relates to but is not limited to our identity, credit history and/or solvency; (ii) for the purpose(s) of assessing creditworthiness, risk and/or solvency and/or enforcing any of Reece's rights and any other directly related purposes ("**Credit Purposes**") and we authorise each such source to disclose such information to Reece; and (b) disclosing any such information during the Credit Period to: (i) advisors or agents of Reece, other credit providers, debt collectors or any other persons for Credit Purposes, to confirm such information or to create profile; and (ii) to credit reporters for collating with other information about us from other sources or for creating a credit score and making the foregoing available to other credit providers. Reece may refuse to grant credit if any information to which it is entitled is not provided. Reece agrees to allow us access to, and correction of, all personal information it holds about us. This Agreement may be produced as conclusive evidence of our consent pursuant to this clause 11.
12. **Severability:** Any part of this Agreement which is held to be invalid, illegal or otherwise unenforceable, shall be severable without affecting any other part of this Agreement.
13. **Acknowledgement of current debt:** We acknowledge that the Customer is indebted to Reece in the sum noted below as at the date noted below and we acknowledge and agree that our guarantee under this Agreement is unlimited.
14. **Definitions:** (a) "Reece" means each of the parties listed below as "Reece" jointly and severally; (b) "we" and "us" means any and all of the Guarantors listed below and if more than one jointly and severally and in any event (to the extent applicable) the joint and several successors and/or permitted assigns of each; (c) "Customer" means the party listed below as "the Customer", all related and associated companies, trusts and other entities, all successors and/or permitted assigns, any party or parties who acquire, have any beneficial interest in and/or conduct any part of the business of the Customer until notice is given pursuant to sub-clause 3(g) of this Agreement and each member of any franchise/network group of which the Customer is a member (whether as franchisee, franchisor or otherwise); and (d) the words "includes" and "including" do not imply any limitation; (e) "Non-Personal Property" means all of our present and future assets and undertaking which are not Personal Property; (f) "Personal Property" means all of our present and after acquired personal property in which we have rights but does not include any property to which, for any reason and for so long as, the PPSA does not apply (whether generally or in particular circumstances), and "personal property" as used in this definition has the meaning given to it in the PPSA; and (g) "PPSA" means the Personal Property Securities Act 1999.
15. **Demand:** We agree that our liability to Reece arises without any demand by Reece upon the Customer and/or any of us.
16. **Attornment:** To give effect to our obligations arising under this Agreement we irrevocably appoint any solicitor of Reece from time to time as our attorney.
17. **Read and Understood:** We have each read and understood this document before signing it (* refer below).

THE PARTIES

A. **REECE:**
Reece New Zealand Ltd and all subsidiaries, divisions, affiliates, related and associated companies, trusts and other entities and/or successors and/or assigns whether trading as "Reece" and/or otherwise.

B. **THE CUSTOMER:**

C. **CURRENT DEBT ACKNOWLEDGED:** A: Existing clients \$ as at
B: New clients \$ NIL

D. **THE GUARANTORS:**

NAME (PLEASE PRINT): **WITNESS NAME:**

ADDRESS **ADDRESS:**

OCCUPATION:

SIGNATURE:

WITNESS SIGNATURE:

NAME (PLEASE PRINT):

WITNESS NAME:

ADDRESS

ADDRESS:

OCCUPATION:

SIGNATURE:

WITNESS SIGNATURE:

DATED:

* **IMPORTANT NOTICE:** If you sign this Agreement you may be required to pay someone else's debts. You should ensure that you read and understand its terms. If necessary seek independent professional advice.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF TRADE (01/03/06)

To the fullest extent legally permissible all dealings between Reece New Zealand Limited [Reece] and any Customer relating to any products supplied by Reece to the Customer being plumbing hardware and associated construction materials ["Products"] and/or services are subject to the following terms and conditions of trade ["these Terms"] unless Reece agrees otherwise in writing:

1. **Payments:** The customer shall make all payments by cash, cheque, bank cheque or EFTPOS and without set off or deduction unless otherwise agreed in writing by Reece. The customer shall pay for Products supplied on or before delivery, except where Reece has agreed in writing to provide credit to the Customer, in which case the due date for payment will be the 20th of month following the date of invoice. If any payment is made by credit card Reece reserves the right to charge an administration fee equivalent to 2.25 percent of the payment.
2. **Interest:** Without limiting any other provision in these Terms, interest will be charged on overdue accounts on a daily basis from the due date until payment in full at the BNZ Bank Business Advantage Term Loan Prime Rate plus 3%.
3. **Property:** Even if Reece grants any credit facility and/or time to pay:
 - a) property in Products shall not pass to the Customer until payment in full and of all monies owed to Reece; and
 - b) the Customer agrees that a certificate purporting to be signed by an officer of Reece identifying Products as unpaid for shall be conclusive evidence that Products have not been paid for.
4. **Limitation of Liability:** Except if and to the extent applicable law requires otherwise, the Customer agrees:
 - a) to limit any claim it makes against Reece in respect of any defective Products to the cost of replacement of Products or a refund of the price paid for those Products;
 - b) that Reece shall not be liable in respect of any defective Products unless the Customer notifies Reece in writing of its claim within seven days from delivery and gives Reece reasonable opportunity to investigate the claim. Failure to so notify Reece in this timeframe shall be deemed to be unqualified acceptance of the delivery;
 - c) notwithstanding clause 4(b), Reece shall have no liability for, and will not accept any claims for Products which after delivery pursuant to clause 10(c) of these Terms:
 - (i) are not intact and in original condition;
 - (ii) have been altered, improperly stored or handled or suffered damage or deterioration; or
 - (iii) have been affixed, used or applied in any way;
 - d) that to the fullest extent legally permissible and except as stated in these Terms, Reece shall not be liable for:
 - (i) any losses or damages incurred by the Customer or any third party in relation to the Products or these Terms including any damage to property; and/or
 - (ii) any contingent, consequential, direct, indirect, special or punitive damages whether due to negligence or otherwise, and the Customer acknowledges this limited of liability and agrees to limit any claim accordingly; and
 - e) that to the fullest extent legally permissible and except as set out in these Terms, no other term, condition, warranty, representation and/or understanding whether express or implied, in any way extending to, or otherwise relating to or binding upon Reece, is made or given by or on behalf of Reece in respect of the Products.
5. **Exclusions:** Expect if and to the extent applicable law requires otherwise the Customer agrees that:
 - a) without limited or affecting clause 4(e), no dealing between Reece and the Customer shall be or deemed to be a sale by sample;
 - b) it shall rely on its own knowledge and expertise in selecting Products for any purpose and any advice or assistance given by or on behalf of Reece shall be accepted at the Customers risk and shall not be deemed to have been given as expert or advisor nor to have been relied upon;
 - c) Reece shall not be liable under these Terms in respect of any Products to the extent that any manufacturer is liable under a manufacturer's warranty for such Products (the benefit of which Reece will, to the extent possible, extend to the Customer); and
 - d) Reece shall not be liable nor responsible for any failure to comply with any requirements of the Customer or any other person (whether relating to manufacture, design, fabrication, installation and/or any other particular intended use of any Products and/or otherwise) which are not precisely and accurately communicated in writing directly to the appropriate personnel at Reece and accepted in writing by Reece prior to delivery of the Products under these Terms.
6. **Consumer Guarantees Act 1993:**
 - a) Nothing in these Terms is intended to limit or replace any rights of "consumers" under the Consumer Guarantees Act 1993 ("CGA").
 - b) The Customer agrees that if the Customer buys any Products for the purposes of the Customer's business or to be resold by the Customer in trade, the CGA will not apply to such supplies.
 - c) If the Customer on sells any Products it agrees that it will not make any representations in relation to the Products which are not: (i) contained on the packaging of the Products; (ii) contained in literature supplied by Reece; (iii) set out in any applicable manufacturer's warranty; or (iv) approved in writing by Reece. If the Customer on sells the Products to consumers who purchase them for business purposes, the Customer agrees to contract out of the CGA in writing with those consumers.
 - d) The Customer agrees that it will indemnify Reece against any claim, liability or cost incurred by Reece as a result of any breach by the Customer of its obligations in clause 6(c) above.
7. **Cancellations and Returns:** The Customer agrees that:
 - a) the Customer shall at no time cancel the whole or part of any order placed without Reece's prior written approval;
 - b) except in the case of defective Products (in which case clause 4 of these Terms will apply) the Customer shall not return Products without Reece's prior written approval and then only if Products are in brand new and unused condition with undamaged packaging and no more than three weeks have passed since the delivery date;
 - c) Reece may otherwise elect in writing to take back Products in saleable condition on such terms as Reece considers to be reasonable;
 - d) the Customer shall in all cases pay to Reece a restocking fee of 15% of the gross invoice value of all returns;
 - e) notwithstanding any other provisions of these Terms the Customer shall not return Products without first providing to Reece an original invoice as proof of purchase; and
 - f) notwithstanding any other provisions of these Terms (and except in the case of defective Products, in which case clause 4 of these Terms will apply), the Customer shall not return any Products which have been custom made, custom cut, custom processed or custom acquired.
8. **Orders:** The Customer agrees that each order it places with Reece for Products shall be deemed to include a representation that it is solvent and able to pay all of its debts as and when they fall due.
9. **Minimum Invoice Policy and Purchase Price:** The Customer agrees that:
 - a) the Customer shall at all times and in all respects comply with Reece's minimum invoice policy as may at any time and from time to time apply, on such terms as Reece considers to be reasonable; and
 - b) all sales are otherwise made by Reece at its ruling price at the time of delivery and on such other terms as Reece considers to be reasonable.
10. **Delivery:**
 - a) Reece has no responsibility or duty to deliver any Products to the Customer but Reece may, at its discretion, elect in writing to arrange delivery to the Customer without liability to Reece and at the Customer's cost and risk in all things;
 - b) Reece shall not in any circumstances, be liable for delay or any failure or inability to deliver;
 - c) Products shall in all cases be deemed to be delivered as soon as they are ready for delivery at Reece's premises, which time risk shall be deemed to have passed to the Customer; and
 - d) where Reece arranges delivery of any Products pursuant to clause 10(a) above, Reece may charge the Customer for any frustrated delivery to cover Reece's reasonable expenses.
11. **Other Terms and Conditions:** No terms and conditions sought to be imposed by the Customer upon Reece shall apply. By placing an order for Products, the Customer is deemed to have accepted these Terms. Delivery of Products pursuant to a Customer's order which contains terms inconsistent with these Terms will be deemed a counter offer and the Customer's acceptance of the Products will constitute acceptance of these Terms in place of the terms in the Customer's order.
12. **Recovery Costs:** The Customer shall pay all costs and expenses incurred by Reece and/or its agents (including debt collection and legal expenses) in connection with the enforcement or attempted enforcement of these Terms.
13. **Customer Restructure:** The Customer shall notify Reece in writing of any change in its structure and/or management including any change in director, shareholder and/or management and any change in partnership or trusteeship within seven days of the date of any such change.
14. **Jurisdiction:** The Customer agrees that these Terms and all contracts made with Reece pursuant to these Terms shall be governed by New Zealand law and the parties agree to submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the New Zealand courts.
15. **Credit Limit:** The grant of any credit facility or nomination of any credit limit is an indication only of Reece's intention at the time. Reece may vary and/or withdraw any credit facility at any time at its discretion and without any liability to the Customer or any other party.
16. **PPSA:** The Customer:
 - a) agrees that these Terms create a security interest (as defined in the Personal Property Securities Act 1999 or "PPSA") in all present and after acquired Products (excluding any services supplied as part of those Products) as security for all the Customer's obligations to Reece;
 - b) agrees to do all things and execute all documents reasonably required by Reece to ensure that Reece acquires a perfected security interest in the Products under the PPSA.
 - c) waives its rights to receive a copy of any verification statement(s) under the PPSA and that as between the Customer and Reece, the Customer agrees it will have no rights under sections 114(1)(a), 116, 117(1)(c), 119, 120(2), 121, 125, 127, 129, 131, 132, 133 and 134 of the PPSA.
 - d) agrees that where Reece has rights in addition to those in Part 9 of the PPSA, those rights will continue to apply, and in particular, will not be limited by section 109 of the PPSA.
 - e) agrees that it will indemnify Reece for any cost Reece incurs in registering, maintaining, discharging and/or enforcing the security interest created by these Terms, and
 - f) agrees that it will immediately notify Reece of any change in its name.
17. **Forward Orders:** The Customer agrees
 - a) to pay for so much of any forward order as is from time to time invoiced by Reece.
 - b) that no delay or failure to fulfil any part of such order shall entitle any cancellation or variation of any order or delay or reduce any payment, and
 - c) to pay any demurrage and/or other costs and expenses of Reece in handling and/or holding Products once ready for delivery under clause 10(c) of these Terms.
18. **Force Majeure:** Reece shall not be or be deemed to be in default or breach of these Terms if the default or breach is as a result of any cause beyond its reasonable control including, by way of illustration not limitation, strikes and lockouts.
19. **Disputes:** The Customer agrees to pay to a stakeholder nominated by Reece any amount claimed by Reece in connection with these Terms as a condition precedent to any dispute by the Customer of any such claim on the basis that upon resolution by the parties of the dispute such amount and any interest shall be dispersed according to the resolution. This clause shall operate as a bar to any defence or claim by the Customer until fully complied with.
20. **Default:**
 - a) Without prejudice to any other rights or remedies available to Reece under these Terms or otherwise, if the Customer breaches these Terms or if the Products are "at risk" within the meaning of the PPSA, then Reece will be entitled to enter any premises where Products supplied by it and unpaid for are located, repossess and sell such Products (subject to these Terms and in accordance with the PPSA). The Customer indemnifies Reece in respect of any claims, actions or costs that may arise against Reece in relation to the removal, repossession and sale of Products pursuant to this clause 20(a).
 - b) Without limiting clause 20(a) and without prejudice to any other rights or remedies available to Reece under these Terms or otherwise, if the Customer breaches these Terms Reece may, without being liable to any person do all or any of the following:
 - i) retain all monies paid;
 - ii) require that all amounts invoiced to the Customer become immediately due and payable;
 - iii) suspend further deliveries to the Customer until the default is remedied;
 - iv) revoke any credit accommodation provided to the Customer and require that all further deliveries be on a cash on or before delivery basis; and
 - v) recover from the Customer any loss of profits arising from such default.
21. **Severability:** Any part of these Terms being a whole or part of a clause shall be capable of severance if held to be illegal, invalid or otherwise unenforceable without affecting any other part of these Terms, which shall remain in full force and effect.
22. **Goods and Services Tax (GST):** The price for Products supplied shall unless Reece otherwise specifies in writing be exclusive of GST and/or any other applicable taxes, government charges, levies and/or imposes of any kind whatsoever - any and all of which must be paid by the Customer to Reece as and when and in such manner as Reece reasonably requires.
23. **Warranty Policy:** Save and except as required by law no warranty in relation to the Products is given where Reece is not the manufacturer of Products other than any warranty offered by the manufacturer as provided under clause 5(c) of these Terms, and to the fullest extent legally permissible Reece's liability shall in all cases be strictly limited in accordance with clauses 4 & 5. of these Terms. Unless otherwise required by law, where Reece is manufacturer of the Products then the Reece Standard Warranty applies for the period applicable to the relevant Products. Details of the Reece Standard Warranty and the schedule of periods applicable are available upon request from Reece's Head Office at 134 Wellesley Street, Auckland.
24. **Waiver and Changes to Terms:**
 - a) Reece may amend these Terms from time to time by written notice to the Customer and the amended Terms will apply to all orders and supplies of Products after such notice is given. No other changes may be made to these Terms without Reece's prior written consent.
 - b) Reece's failure to enforce or delay any part of these Terms will not be deemed a waiver of these Terms unless agreed in writing by Reece.

OFFICE USE ONLY

Branch Comments

Branch Manager

Representative / Sales Person

Date Approved

Credit Manager